Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 01-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009) 02-17-2009

Ε

ffice

|--|--|

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER S PATENTS ONLY**

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	103548400 —					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
R. Paul Deenadayalu and Achal Garg	Name: <u>Deegar, Inc.</u>					
	Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No						
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2983 Twilight Drive					
Execution Date(s) January 31, 2009  Assignment  Merger						
	City: Cincinnati					
Security Agreement						
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ohio					
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:_45241					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License						
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No					
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)					
Additional numbers attached? Yes No						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents					
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:					
Name: Alan F. Meckstroth	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40					
Internal Address: Jacox, Meckstroth & Jenkins						
THE STATE OF THE S	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Otrack Address						
Street Address: 2320 Far Hills Building, Ste. 2	None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: _Dayton	8. Payment Information					
State: Ohio Zip: 45419						
Phone Number: (937) 298-2811	Denesit Associat Altembar					
Fax Number:_(937) 298-7418	Deposit Account Number					
Email Address: //	Authorized User Name					
9. Signature:	<u> </u>					
	February 2, 2009 Date					
Signature						
	Total number of pages including cover					
Alan F. Meckstroth Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:					

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 4 FC:8021 40 00 000

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022274 FRAME: 0623** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we,

RECORDED: 02/05/2009

R. Paul Deenadayalu	_of	Dayton	Montgomery	<u>Ohio</u>
Achal Garg	of	Cincinnati	Hamilton	Ohio
Name		City	County	State

have invented a certain new and ornamental design for a RESILIENT SLEEP MAT WITH A LIQUID FILLED PILLOW FOR A NEWBORN INFANT OR BABY (Docket 997-D) for which we executed an application for design patent of the United States on even date herewith:

AND WHEREAS, Deegar, Inc., a corporation of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at 2983 Twilight Drive, Cincinnati, Ohio 45241, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby authorize said Assignee, it successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and we hereby agree that, upon request, we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals:

R. Paul Deenadayalu

Achal Garg

1-31.09

Date

Date

PATENT

REEL: 022274 FRAME: 0624